Maine law.
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INDEX 
TO THE PUBLIC ACTS ..... JANUARY SESSION 183<1. 

A. 
ACTION ON 'THE CASE, to be maintained for escape of debtor committed on 

execution, 101 
to be commenced within one year, • • •. 101 

AGENTS, in certain cases may make valid contracts for the sale of merchandize, 
&c. (See Factors.) 120 

School, to be chosen by towns and plantations amlUally, 200 
to return certificd lists of scholars to selectmen, 201 
to hire instructors, provide fuel, &c 200, 208 
to give notice of time of commencing school, 201 
may call District meetings, 206 

ALDERMEN of cities empowered to grant licenses, 232 
to meet annually for that purpose, 232 
to deliver innholder", &c. names of intemperate persons, 235 
authorized in certain cases to revok .. licenses, 236 

ALEWIVES, formel' Act in relation to, repealed,. 105 
ALIENS, naturalized, empowered to hold, sell, assign, &c. real estate purchased 

during alienage, ••... 110 
real estate of, where declaration has been filed, to descend as if a citizen, 110 

ALIEN AGE, no title to real estate to be defeated by reason of, 111 
ASSESSORS. (See Aldermen.) 
ATKINSON, inhabitants of, required to use broad rimmed wheels, 228 

entitled to bouuty on procuring them, . 228 
A'rTACHMEN'r of right in equity, proceedings in case of, 195 

mortgagee may be re~uired to disclose amount due him, 195 
answerable for damages in case of neglect,. . 195 

Foreigll, when trustee is defeudant in another action, such action to be con-
tinued for his disclosure, 102 

adjudication in such cases as to trustee may bc given in evidence, 103 
trustee in certain ca,es not liable for costs, . .. 103 
persons on whom service has heen made liable as trustees though not 

resident within the State, • . . • . 230 
AUGUSTA, inhabitants of may choose school committee in place of superin-

tending committee and agcnt, • • .. 210 

B. 
BAILEYVILLE, broad rimmed wheels to be used in town of, 231 
BANGOR, inhabitants of, anthorized to choose school committeo in lien of sllper-

intending committee and agent, 210 
term of tho Court of Common Pleas to he holden at, 4th Tuesday of May. 122 

BANKS, reql1il'ed to use Stel'eotype check plato for all bills over five dollars, 192 
and Congreve checl(s on all smaller bills, . • . . 192 

'BATH, inhabitants of, empowered to choose school committee in lieu of super in-
tendIng committee and agent, 210 

BARING and Houlton Road, broad rimmed wheels to be used upon 231 
BEARS, wolves, &c. Act to encourage destruction of, repealed, 121 
BEASTS impounded. (See Pounds.) 
BLACKSl\UTHS, to have lien on vessels for labol' done and in certain casea, 109 

lien of, not to attach unless claim is just and demand made for pnyment, 101) 
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BONDS, for conveyance of real estate, where debtor's right to, has been attached, 
holder to make disclosul'c of to attaching creditor of amonnt due, ' 195 

to be given by inspectors of lime, 194 
to be given by retailers, victuallers and innholder", 233 

BOOMS AND RAFTS, jlllllbhmcllt of persons wilfully injuring, 104 
Ibble to part)' injured III an /lclion of' trespass, 105 

BURYINCi GJtOUNDS, towns authorized to raise money to purchase land for, 211 

C. 
CARPENTERS, tn have lien on vessels for labor done, &c, in certain cases, 109 

lien of', not to attach unless claim is just and payment demallded. 109 
CARRIERS, Common, liOt to hypothecate merchnndizc" 121 
CASKS, Lime, (See Lime and Lillie casl,s,) 
CAULKERS, (See ClII'pellt~rs,) 
CHARLESTO,'i, inhabitants of, rcquil'ed to u<e broad rilllmed wheels, 228 
CHECK PLATE, Congl'e"o, to he impressed on the back of' all ballk notes 

Ie,s than five dollal", ' 192 
,COlHl\HSSIO:-lER::l, COl/.nt/l, where warrant of distress on any judgment of, has been 

i"ued against any town or plantation,lIn), illhabitant I1Hl)' pay his proportion, 213 
such proportion to be osc8r/ailled hy HssesSOI'S, 2] 4 
per~olls so paying to be discharged in pelson and jlmperty, 214 
~vhere exeeulioll or warrant of witness has been levied, person so paying 

llIay he exempt, ' , , , ' 214 
cel'tificate of IIllljol' part of Assessors, evidence of such person's proportion, 215 
no lValTant to issue till twenty days aftel' judgment, 215 
certificates of conlrods relative to 11iying out and repairing high ways to 

be filed in office of Clerk of County Conllllis3ioners, 215 
formel' Acts repealer!, 215 

COMMON VICTUALLEI1S, (See Retnilers,) 
COMPANY, Portland .lIfanufacturing, exempied from taxation for three years, 110 

capital stock of, reduced, 111 
CON1' II ACTS, Usurious, (See Usury,) 
CONSIGNEE, (See Factors) 
COR[NTH, inhohitllnts of, required to use broad rimmed wheels, 228 
COSTS, defendant not liable to plaintiff 1'01', in certain cases, when he hag been 

summoned as trnstee of plaintiff', 103 
not to be recovered by party tal'ing usurious intel'est, 19l 
such pel'sons in eel'tain cases to pay costs to defendant, 191 

COURTS, minors not to be admitted ],v, 102 
Supreme Judicial, Salaries of Justices of, established, 104 

TerrIl of, in "'aida Counly cOIl-tituted a law terlTl, 1 IS 
attendance of jurols di'pel;sed with, llS 
eel'lain cnllses to be contillupd, 1]8 
additional terlll of. establi;hed, ". lIS 

Common Pleas, to be holden lit Bangol' on the 4th Tue<day of May, ]22 
fees of Justic"s and Cled" of, in certain cases abolished, 213 

County Cmnmissioners. (~eo Comllli~:..:ioners Couuty.) 
)If'ttnicipal, estahli,hed in the tOWIl of Bath, 216 

to cOllsist of one Judge, 2LG 
to ha\'o the sallie .i"ri,diction liS Justices of the Peace, 216 
(0 I(eep records and delil'er copies, 216 
J usticl's of the Pcace not to exercise civil 01' criminal jurisdiction except 

under authority of the United States, 216 
Judge to appoint (ime of holding said Court" 216 
'fown of Bath may raise money to pay expenses" 216 
to have jlll'isdiction of simple larcenies where property slolen does not 

exceed twenty dollars, 216 
may commit to house of correctioll ot' jail in certain cases, 217 
persons aggrioved may appeal, 217 
Judge of, authorized to nppoint a Recorder, 217 



INDEX, 

COURTS, hIttnicipal, Recorders to perroI'm the duties or Judge in his absellce, 217 
copy orbis appointment to be entered on tho records or the Court, 217 
Judge t6 be appointed by Governor and Council, 217 
salary to be two hundred and fifty dollars, 217 
to account ror all rees with County Treasurer, 217 
and pay ovel' fines and penalties,. 217 

Probate, salalY or Judge or, in Penohscot County, increased, us 
times and places of holding in said Countv established, 114. 

CROW'S, act to encourage the destruction or, repealed, 121 

D. 
DEBTOR, committed on execution spccial action on the case only, to be maintained 

ror escape of, ,. 101 
DISCLOSU!{E, or derendant, when summoned as trustee or plaintiff, may be given 

in evidence in the trinl or the action, 103 
DISTRESS, wanants or, issued by County COllJmissioners, (See Commissioners 

County. ) 
DIVORCES, 1:'upreme Judicial Court to have exclusive jurisdiction in cnses or, 119 

llIay be granted when libellee nIH"es default, •• 119 
when grunted to oue pdrty, may be granted to the others on such terms nnd 

condilion" as the Court shall think reasonuule, 119 
part (,r rOl'lllel' act in relation to, repealed, . 119 

DOVER, inhauitants or, required to use bl'Oad rillJmed wheels, 228 

lE. 
EDUCATION, (See Schools,) 
ELECTION, or Representati,'" to Legi,lature in certain cases may be on separate ballot, 113 
ENDORSEE, prollli.sory notes and bills or exchunge in the hands or, Hot void on 

account of usury, . .. .. 191 
EXECUTION, where right in equity is tal,en on, cl'cditol' lIIay require morlgagee to 

di,close, 195 
mortgagee to rurnish statement in twenty roul' hOIHS,. . . 195 
in case or refusal, creditor nlHy complain on oath to two justices of the peace, 195 
Justices to tal,e deposition of mortgagee, ]96 
liable to same penalty as witnesses in case of neglect to appear, 196 
when issued a!lainst any town or plantation, any inhabitant lIIay pay his 

pl'Oportion, 213 
proportion to be ascertained by assessors on I'equest, 214 
person so paying to be exempt in his person and propelty, 214 
when levied on the estate of any person, he may pay his proportion, 214 
and he exempt thererrom, . 214 
certificate or assessors, evidence or such proportion, 215 

F. 
FACTORS AND CONSTGNEES, entitled to lien rol' money ad,'anced on merchandize, 120 

may lIIal(e valid contracts ror the s"le of merchandize where money is ad-
vanced 01' negotiable socnrity given, 120 

pel'sons taldng merchandize in deposit from, to acquire no other right 
than such IhctOI', &c, po."es"cd, • 120 

FACTOllS, owner may I'eclaim llIerchandize so deposited on satisrying lien, 121 
ownel' may l'ecover balance in such person's hand" after paying expenses, &0. 121 

FEES, or Justices and Clerk of Court or Common Pleas in certain cases abolished, 212 
FISH, part or rormel' act relative to th e pacldng and inspection or, repealed, 105 

additional act rOl' pacl<ing and inspection of, . 115 
inspectors or cel'tain I,inds to see that they are in good order for packing, 115 
contents or tiel'ces, IJarrels, &c, established, . 115 
barrels, tierces, &0, to bo branded according to their quality, Il6 
inspector's and owner's name to be branded on the caslts, Il6 
penalties for mixing or shifting, 116 
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11'lBH, penalty for selling or exporting damaged , , , 111 
inspector to divide and sort smoked herfl'ings nccording 10 their quality, 111 
boxes to be branded with inspector's and owner's name und Ilume of the tOWll, 1 i 1 
lI'lagdalen hetTing to be inspected and marked as snch, 111 
part of furlllet' Act repealed" 111 

FISHERY, Herring, formel' Act in relation to repealed, ' , ,115 
FOREIGN .lUtachment, when defendant is summoned as tl'llstee of plft', action to be 

continued for his disclosure, ' . . , 102 
trustec in such cases not liahle for costs, ' 103 
persons not resident within the StHte, on whom trustee process has heen 

served, to be adjudged trustee if otherwise lia ble, 230 
FOXCROFT, inhabitants of, required to use broad rimmed wheels, 228 

G. 
·GAMING not to be permitted by innholdel's, retailers and victuallers in theil' premises, 234 

implements nscd in, not to be kept in their houses, 234 
GAMES, unlawfnl, penalty for playing in the houses, &c, of innholdcrs, retailers, 

and victuallers, 234 
·GUILFORD, inhllbitants ol~ required to use broad rimmed wheels, 228 
GUNPOWDER, Act for prevention of damage by" ]03 

manufactUl'e of not to be carried on within eighty rods of dwelling honses, ]03 
building in which manufacture is carried on to be deemed a nuisance, 103 
powder machinery and materials forfeited, 104 
lll'Ichinel'y, tools, &c, now in use excepted, 104 
town of Hallowell authorized to make regulations in j'eference to transpOl'-

tation of, (See Hallowell.) 101 

H. 
HALLOWELL, town of, no person to sell Gunpo\~'del' withont a license, 101 

regulations for lweping and selling powdel' to be printed on license, 101 
license to be in force ono )' ear, 101 
persons receiving license to pay five dollars, 101 
Selectmen of, authorized to establish rules and regulations for selling and 

transporting powder, 101 
penalty for keeping powder without a license, 108 
owner 01' occupant liable to a penalty in case of explosions, 108 
Fines, how disposed of, 108 

HERRING FISHERY, formel' Act in relation 10 repealed, 1115 
JI£agdalen. (See Fish,) 

HOULTON AND BARiNG ROAD, Actl'equiring the Itse of broad rimmed wheels on, 231 

•• IMPOUNDING, Act relative to, (See Pounds,) 
INDICTi\'lENT, persons injuring booms and rafts liable to, 
INNHOLDERS, (See Retailers,) 
INSPECTION of Fish, (See Fish,) 

of Dime, (See Lime,) 
INTEREST, legal rate of established at six pel' cent, (See Usnry,) 

J. 

104 

189 

JUDGMENTS of County Commissioners, Act giving additional remediM, ,213 
wbel'8 exe~l1tion 01' warrant of distress has been issued against town or 

plantation any inhauilant may pay his proportion, . ,213 
person so paying to be exempt, 214 
assessors to ascertain such person's proportion, 214 
may pny in same mallner when warrant 01' execution has been levied, 214 
certificate of assossors, evidence of such person's proportion, 215 
IlO warrant to issue on, till twenty days after judgment, 215 

JUDGE of Probate for County of Penobsoot, salary of increased, 113 
times and places of holding Court established, 114 
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JUDICIAL PROCESS, acts additional relative to • . 101, 102 10(;' 
when defendant is summoned as trustee of pill'. action to be continued ' 

for his diRclosure, . . . . . 102 
trustee not liable for cost if sum (lisclosed is equal to sum recovered, 10Z 
when Justice of the Peace is unable to attend trial any other Justice may 

continue the action, • . . . 106 
JURORS, not required to attend at the law term in the County of vValdo, . 113 

Selectmen,'I'reasurer and Town Clcrll constituted a board for preparing lists of, 218 
towns may malle alterations in such lists, • 219 

JUSTICES, of the Peace, when Justice is unable to attend at time appointed for 
the trial of any action, any other Justice may direct continuance, 

authorized to take deposition of mortgagee when required to disclose, 
not to exercise civil or criminal jurisdiction in the town of Bath, 

Of SUjlreme Judicial COllrt, salary of established, 

KENNEBEC RIVER, no person to throw rubbish, &c. into, • 
persons employed in mills and factories prohil.Jited ii'om so doing, 
penalty for so doing, 

lL. 

106 
]96' 
216 
104 

196 
196 
196 

LEVAN'l" inhabitants of, required to use broad rimmed wheels, 228 
LIBEL, form of, for beasts impounded, &c. 22,1 
LICENSES. (See Retailers.) 
LIEN, of carpenters, &c. on vessels, and proceedings respecting, 109 

of factors, consignees, &c. 120 
LIME AND LIME CASICS, Act to regulate the manufacture and inspection of, 194 

inspectors of, to be appointed in every town where lime is manufactured, 194 
to be sworn to the faithful discharge of their duties and give bonds, 194 
duties and liauilities of inspectors of, 194 
amount of their compensation, 194 

LOGS AND LUMBER, penalty for injuring rafts of, 104 
LOUP C£RVIERES, Act to encourage destruction of, repealed, 121 

]vJ!. 
MACHINERY, &c. used in manufacture of gunpowder in certain cases liable 

to forfeitme, . 104 
MAGDALEN HERRING, to be marked aud branded as such, 117 
MANNANAS AND MONHEGAN ISLANDS, Act respecting the anchoring 

of vessels in vicinity of, repealed, 105 
MANUFACTURE of gunpowde,' "egulated, . 103 

not to be carried on within eighty rods of dwelling houses, &c. . 103 
and inspection of stone lime. (See Lime.) 

MANUFACTUlHNG COMPANY, Portland, exempted from taxation threij years, 111 
. capital stock of, reduced, III 

MARRIAGE. (See Divorcc.) 
:MEDICAL SCHOOL, Act maldng appropriation for, repealed, 212 
MEETING HOUSES, owners of, may incorporate themselves, 197 

may sell the pews in certain cases, 197 
former Act in relation to, repealed, 197 

MERCHANDIZE, consignees lien npon,.. 120 
factors, agents, &c. contracts in relation to, validity of, 120 
right to be acquired by persons taking it in deposit from factoI', 120 
owner of, may satisfy lien and demand and receive it,. 121 
not to be hypothecated by common carrier 01' ware house keeper, 121 

MESNE PROCESS, Act respecting attachment of property Oil, • 195 
where right in equity is attached, mortgagee may be required to disclose, 195 
proceedings ill Buch case, 195 
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lIlLII'IA, law. of United States in reference to, 
persons liullie to be enrolled, , 
duties of commanding offiuers as ttl emolmen!, 
notice of enrolment, 
arms and equipments required, , 
arms and equipments exempt from attachment, 
persons nbsolutely exempt, 
how arranged and ofiicered, . 

123 

124 , 

organization of companies of gl'enndiel'S, light inr.~ntl'y nnd riflemen, 
of artillel'y, and arl11s find equipment. of "fficers and privates, 
of cavalry, and omcers and arms Rnd equipments, 

artillery nnd cavalry how raised and theh' uniform) 
colors, drullls and bugles, how fumish, d, 
Adjutant General to di,trihute oruers, 

attend reviews,. . . . 
recei"e retums from officers and fumish blank forms, 
lay abstracts before COlll!llandel'-in-Chief, , 

commissioned officers t~ ranI< accol'ding to dale of their cnrnllli~sions, 
disabled olllcers and soldiers to lle taken churge of at puillic e"l·ense, 
duties of Brigade In~pectol', 
Adjutant General to make retui'ns to Commander in Chief and Preside"t 

of the United States, 
privilege~ of certain eorp8 confirmed, . • . 
Adjutant Geneml to llIake annual returllS to President of the United States, 
Secretary of ,Val' to give directions to Adjutunt Genemls, 
legal notice of enrollllent, 
dutie. of pel'sons emolled,. • • • 
Quartor mRstel' genemi, brigade quarter master,and chaplain to each regiment, 
additional Division and U";gade officers, , , 
additional regimental officers, 
system of discipline and neld exercise established, 
part of formel' Act of Congress repealed, 
persons absolutely exelllpted by State law, . 
Qual,el's and Shal,ers exempted on producing eenificate, 
persons conditionally exempt, 
enginemen to pay two dolinI" annual!y, 
conditional exempts in cel'tain cases may be called forth, 
persons between forty and forty five years to be provided with arms and 

equipments, , 
prohibited fl'Olll lending 01' selling them sO as to be inspecteu as the prop-

erty o["nothel', ' , • • 
Town Treasurer to heep account of money received, 
and account therefor to Treasurel' of State, 
StUdents of Colleges, &c, to do duty enly where their residence is 

established by law, 
Goyernor and Council authorized to organize militia, 

may grant petitions fOI' ultel'lltions, 
Compnnies raised at large may establish by laws, ' 

and fix penalties, 
penaltieR may be recovered by action of debt, 
commissioned officers how chosen and appointed, 
non-ellmmissioned officers how appointed, 
Govel'l1or's aids, how appointed, 
Division advocate how appointed, ' 
Adjutant and Quat'ter mRstel' of al,tillery and cavalry, 
non-commissioned regimental st,,£foffiee,.s how appointed, 
Majol' Generals to give orders for choice of officers, 
Elector'\, to ha ve ten days notice, ' , 
returns of elections neglects and refusals to elect to be made to command. 

sr ill chief.. , . , , 

129 
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MILITIA, Governor to disband company refusing (0 elect. • 137 
commissions to be sent to Major Generals and l'egularly pas.ed down, 137 
persons elected to signify acceptance in one hour. ] 37 
commissions to take rank from day of election , • 138 
officers transferred, to rank according to date of original commission, 138 
loss of commis3ion, how supplied, ., 138 
officers on duty to rank according to date of their commissions, 138 
when of equal date to detel'llJine rank by lot, 138 
commissioned officers to take oaths of office before Justice of the Peace 

01' superior officer,... 138 
oath to be certified on back of commission, 138 
company cIeri" how appointed, • • • lS9 

to be SWOl'll to the faithful discharge of his duty by captain 
01' commanding officer, 139 

duties of clerk, •• 139 
uniform of militia officers,. 140 
uniform of officers and privates exempt from attachment, 140 
officers and privates exempt from anest On civil process when on duty, 140 

and when sen·jng on courts martial, 140 
officers and privates to be constantly armed and equipped, • • 141 
persons unable to provide arms and eqnipments to be fUl'llished by Selectmen, 141 
commanding officers responsible fOl' fil'ms so furnished, 141 
penalty for town neglecting to fUl'llish arms in such cases, 141 
vacancies of superiol' officers, how filled, 141 
clerk pro tem, may be appointed in ahsence of the clerk,. • 142 
proceeding in case a company has neither commissioned nor non-commis-

sioned officers, 142 
in case company is paraded without officers, commanding officer lllay 

assign officers to talle charge, ' 142 
artillery, two companies of, to form battalion,. 142 
Governor and Council may organize independent battalions of infantry in 

certain cases, '" • 143 
three companies in certain cases may constitute a regiment,. 143 
arms and ammunition, how to be fUl'llished to companies of artillery, 143 
commanding officers responsible for pI'esel'vation of field pieces, 143 

to lay their accounts fOl' money expended before 
committee of accounts, 144 

drivers of artillery exempt from other military duty, 144 
cavalry, how arranged and equipped, • 144 
lion-commissioned officer 01' private destitute of suitable horse may be 

discharged, . 144 
horses of men drafted for actual service to be appraised, • • 145 
cavalry lind artillery not to be raised by reducing standing companies be-

low forty privates, , 145 
notice in writing to be given commanding officer of standing company in 

case of enlistment into cavalry or artillery, &c, • . • 145 
companies raised at large may be disbanded when reduced below twenty 

privates, ' • 145 
companies raised at large to make their elections as other companies, and 

returns to commanding officer of brigades, 146 
certain companies ut parades to act as light infllntry, 146 
regimental bands of music, how raised and organized, 146 

their uniform, instruments, &c, 146 
to be IInder commanding officer of regiment or brigade, 146 

punishment of musicians for disorderly conduct, 147 
musicians exempt from other military dllty, 147 
companies to be paraded for inspection fil'st Tuesday of lVIay annually, 147 

to be pamded one other day before review, 148 
to be pal'aded for review in brigades, &c, one day in September, 148 

troops in certain cases may be reviewed in less bodies than battalions, 148 

19 
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MILITIA, legal notice for men to appeal', 14~ 
proof of nOlice" 149 
proof of organization of company. 149 
verbal notice, when sufficient" , •• 149 
commander in chief may order further tminings in certain exigenciee, 149 
commanding officers to fix limits to parade, 149 
person inlruding in such limits may be confined, 149 
age of person emollell, how proved, . • 150 
penally for refusing to give name or giving false name, 150 
notice for choice of officers, what sufficient, • 150 
commanding officer of company may enlist company musicians, 150 
penulty fOl' musicians refusing or neglecting 10 perfo,'m dUly, 151 
towns required to provide ammunition in certain cases, 151 
penally for neglect, 151 
quurler maslers of infantry to pl'Osecute delinquent lowns, 151 
lown treaSUl'el to malle 'lut account of expendiLUres, • • 152 
annual retul'lls to he made by company, regiment, brigade and divisioll 

ollicers to Adjutant General,.. • 152 
and by Adjutant General to Commande,' in Chief and President of U. S. 152 
Adjulant General to furnish blanks,. ., 153 
privales enlitled in certain cascs to fifty cents each in lieu of rations, 153 
penalty for tOlVn OJ' plantalion neglecting to pay said snm, 153 
treasurers of towns 10 present annually bill for Uloney so expended to 

Legislature, 153 
to furnish powder, •• 153 
commanding officer to mal,e application therefor, 154 

to designate in such cases the number and names of 
members of the company, &c. 154 

penalty for persons detached 01' drafted refusin .. to march, 154 
appropriation of such fines," 154 
o/ficers of detachmenls, how detailed,. 154 
p,'oceedings in case a company detached is not organized, • 155 
men drafted 0,' detached to be provided with th,'ee duys provi.ion, 155 
selectmen to provide further supplies with camp equipage, &0. 155 
to present their accounts to the Legislature, •. 155 
penalty fo,' neglect to fum ish supplies, . • 155 
annual review in Seplemu€r to be at such times as commanding officer of 

division may ordcr, . 156 
notice of review, how given, 156 
places to be central,. • 156 
mtillery, cavalry, &c, may be reviewed and inspected once a year as 

commanding officer may order, 156 
mililary duly not 10 be performed on days of election of State and United 

States officers, 156 
no company paraded on such days unless in case of invasion, 15-{ 
State colors, drullls, fifes, bugles, &c, to ue fumi,hed by Slate, 157 
Brigadier General authorized to draw orders therefo,',. • • 157 
comlllanding officers responsible for their ~afe keeping. . . 157 
adjutant generul to furnish ulank orders of notice, notifications and clerks 

complaints, &c. . . 157 
parents, masters and guardians to fumish minors with arms and eql1ipments, 158 
penalty fo,' neglect, . . • • . 158 
six months allowed for providing arms, &c. . 158 
parents, masters and guardians producing certificate of inability, exempt 

frolll penalty, ' . • • . • . 158 
invalid exempts to obtain surgeon's ce,'lilicate, . Hi8 
cerlificate to be countersigned by commanding officer, • 159 
persons refused a di"charge may apply 10 commanding officer, 159 
pensions to be allowed in cllse of death 01' wounds when on dUly, 159 
COllrts Martial, how detailed and organized, ., 160 
members necessary to a quorum, 160 
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MILITIA, Division Advocate, how appointed, his powers and duties" • 
COUl'ts Martial to be convened by appointment of commander in chief, 
Division Advocate may summon witnesses, 
deposition may be taken, ,., 
l'espondent found guilty may be fined or reprimanded, 

or removed from office, 
judgment to be certified to commander in "hief, 
division advocate to enrorce payment of fine and costs, 
execution to issue against property and body of respondent, 
fine to be paid over to State Treasure,', 
president may appoint a marshal to preserve order, 
rocord to be kept by Division Ad"ocate, 
compensation of member aud Division Advocate, 
compensation of witnesses, 
pay roll to be made up and certified and filed in office of Adjutant Geneml, 
President I'equi,'ed to prepare reports of decisions of courts martial, 
reports to be published, , , • , , 
commander in chief may appoint officer to mal,e summary inquiry into 

the truth of charges and roport to commander in chief, , 
rules and articles governing when not in aetual service,. , 
neglect of duty and unmilitary, opp,'essive or seditious conduct in Com-

missioned offieers, how punished, 
officer convicted of infamous crime, to he deprived of command, 
officer to be tried, to be unested, have copy of charges and twenty days notice, 
officer rerusing to appeal' 01' standing mute, coul't may proceed as if he had 

pleaded not guilty, 
penalty fo,' officer under arrest exercisillg command, • 
no offille!' to be tried for offence committed more than a year before com­

plaint unless repeated, 
neglect of duty in captain, how punished, 
officers not to resign while under arrest, nor between first May and first 

November, . 
arrest to be made by order of commanding officer in writing, 
officers to be dischar/l:ed only by commande,' in chief or actual removal 

out of tbe limit. of his command, ' 
btaff officers entitled to an honorable discharge, , 
no officm' exempt from duty unless under arrest or discharged, 
no resignation to be approved till bool<s and State property are accounted for, 
commanding officers of companies raised at large, to make returns in 

August annually, , 
person enliAted in volunteer companies holden seven years, 
Brigadie,' General in certain cases may discharge privates and non com-

missioned officers, ' • 
senior officers to command when different corps are present, 
officer rerusing to make drafts liuble to court martial, 
duty of officers as to distributing cartridges, ' 
penalty ror coming on parade with arms loaded with shot, 

for parading men on day of elections, 
companies in regiment, how to be formed, , 
penalty for disorderly and contemptuous conduct of privates when on duty, 

for quitting company without leave, ' , , 
for disorderly firing, 
for rerusing to give notice when required, 

officer or private convicted of infamous "-rime, to be diselll'olIed, 
Olfficers, non-commissioned guilty or disobedieuce, to be reduced to the ranks, 
penalty for neglect to appeal' first Tuesday of May, 

for absence from company trainings, 
for absence from battalion, regimental or brigade inspection, 
for deficiency in arms and oquipments at May inspection, &c, 
for appearing without uniform, ' • • 
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.MILITIA, excuses for non-appearance to be made within twenty days, , 171 
prosecution to be commenced within forty days" 171 
penalty for absence from meeting for choice of officers, 172 
Surgeons and Surgeon's )'lates to take no fee for certificates, 172 
penalty fOl' so doing, ' " 172 
rosters find orderly bool,s to be l,ept in each Division, &c, , 172 
penalty for neglect or disobedience in regimental non-commissioned staff 
officers,. 173 

how recovered and disposed of, , 173 
rules and articles to be read annually,: , , , 173 
fiues and penalties to be recovered by action of debt when not otherwise 

pointed out, ,. 173 
action to be commenced after twenty and within forty days, 174 
penalty in case clerk neglects to prosecute". 174 
captain to prosecute if no clerk, 174 
clerk may amend !Jig writ, • , 174 

not liable for cost when commanding officer has endorsed his approval, 174 
no appeal when forfeiture does not exceed $10, 174 
action may be brought before Municipal Court of any city, 174 
commanding officer not liable for cost when required to prosecute, 174 
cieri, entitled to one fourtb part of fines, 175 

to pay remainder to commanding officer for benefit of compnny, 175 
Adjutant General nnd Quarter Mastel' General to be compensated by 

Legislature, 175 
compensation of commissioned staff officers, ' 175 
duties of officers, where duties are not fully defiued, 175 
Adjutant General to issue blanks for the use of officers, • • 176 
Commander-in-Chief may repair carriages, gun-houses and apparatns of 

artillery, ' , • , , , 176 
may sell the same when inexpedient (0 repair them, 176 

Divisions, how designated, • • , • 176 
Rules and Articles fOl' governing militia in actual service, 177 
officers and soldiers to attend divine service". 177 
penalty for unnecessary absence and irreverent behaviour, 177 

for profanity, ' 177 
for traitorous and disrespectful words, 177 
for contempt or disrespect to officers, 173 
for mutiny and sedition, 178 
fOl' not endeavoring to suppress mutiny, 178 
for strilting 01' offering violence to superior officers, 178 
for desertion, 178 
for advising 01' persunding to desert, 179 
for provoldng speeches 01' challenges, 179 
for officers suffel'ing others to fight duels, 179 
for promoters of duels, seconds, &c, 179 

officers to have power to quell all frays and disorders, 179 
penalty for resistance to officers", 179 

fOI' upbraiding another for refusing challenge, 179 
duty of officers to keep good order and redress abuses, 179 
penalty fOl' neglect, 180 
olEcers wronged may complain to Commander-in-Chief, 180 
infel"ior officel' 01' soldier when wronged may complain to commanding 

officer of regiment, 180 
proceedings in such case, 130 
penalty fOl' wasting ammunition, 180 

for absence without leave, 181 
for being one mile from the camp without leave, 181 
for not retul'l1ing to quarters at beating of tattoo, 1St 

officerd and soldiers to repail' to parade at time fixed, 181 
penalty for leaving without being dismissed, 181 
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MILITIA, penalty for being found drunlr, 18t 
for sentiuel sleeping on his post, 181 
for occasioning false alarms, • 181 
for quitting platoon or didsion without leave, • 182 
for insult ot' abuse to persons bringing provisions, 182 
for abandoning post during an engagement, 182 
fot, malting Imown watch-word,. 182 
for relieving enemy with money, &c. '.' 182 
for holding correspondence with enemy or giviug intelhgence, 182 

public stores to be secured for the use of the State, 183 
penalty for leaving post or colors for plunder, 183 

for obliging commandet' to abandon post, • 183 
suttlers and retailers to be subject to orders, 183 
when different corps are joined, eldest officer to command, • • 183 
different corps quartered or marching together, eldest officer tu command, 183 
general courts martial, how {)rganized, I 183 
ranlc of members, 184 
prosecutor in behalf of the State to administer the oath, 184 
form of oath, 184 
'prosecutor to be swatn, 184 
form of oath, • ] 84 
mode of giving votes, • 184 
witnesses to be examined on oath, 184 
form of oath, • 185 
two thirds required for sentence of death, 185 
penalty for refusing to testify, 185 
'rrinls, how to be conducted, 185 
sentences to be reported to commanding officer, 185 
regimental courts martial, process of, 185 

to consist of not less than five members, 185 
commanders offorts,&c. Illay order courts martial, ]85 
punishment fot, disturbiug courts martial, 186 
offenders how proceeded with previous to trial, 186 
not to be confined more than eight doys,. . • 186 
accouut of crime charged to be given in writing at the time of confinement, ]86 
punishment for releasing prisoner,. 186 
provost mmshal to give communding officers list of prisoners and crimes 

charged • •. 186 
punishment for leaving confinement before set at liberty, 187 

fot, behaving in a scandalous or infamous manner, 187 
artillery officers subject to these rules, . 187 

may bold courts martial of their own officers in certain cases, 187 
no person to be sentenced to death except in cases expressly mentioned, 187 
field officers to appoint persons to receive fines, . . 187 
crimes not capital, &c. lllay be tal,en cognizance of by courts martial, 188 
officer or soldier accused of crime against State luws to be delivered over 

to civil magistrate, . 188 
no member of cavalry, infantry, artillery or riflemen to be appointed an 

enginemun during the terlll for which he has enlisted, 188 
former Act repealed, • .. 189 
not to affect provision of tha act for government of State Prison, 189 

MINORS, prohibited to practise law, •. 102 
MUNICIPAL COURT, established in the town of Bath. (See Courts.) 216 

N. 
NAVIGATION in Kennebec River, Act to prevent obstructions to, 

no person to throw rubbish into Kennebec River, 
pen'llty for so doing,. • 

NUISANCE, building in which gunpowder is manufactured, in certain cases 
may be abated as such, • • 

196 
196 
196 

103 
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o. 
OWNERS of meeting houses may incorporate themselves as a body politic, 

in certain cases mny sell the same, . . . 
OXFORD, Judge of Probate for County of', salary incl'eased, 
PENOBSCOT, Judge of Probate for County of, salary increased, 
PICKEREL, Acts to prevent destruction of,. . 112, 114, 

not to be taken or destl'Oyed in certain ponds in the towns of Winthrop, 
Readfield and Mount Vernon, 

penalty for so doing, 
not to be taken 01' destl'Oyed in certain ponds in Searsmont, Camden 

and Lincolnville, 
penalty for so doing, • 
110 person to set eel pots 01' nets in said ponds, 
when set, eel pots, &c. may be pulled up, 
penalties to he recovered by action of debt, . • 
not to be taken in ponds in the towns of Canaan, Pittsfield and Hartland, 
eel pots and nets not to be erected in said ponds, 
penalties to he recovered by action of debt, . • • 

PORTLAND. City of, authol'ized to elect school committee in lieu of agent and 
superintending committee, . 

Manujactul'ing Company, exempted from taxation for three years, 
capital stock of, reduced,. . 

POUNDS, fleasts impounded and stray beasts, Act concerning, 
towns required to keep and maintain, 
penalty for neglect, . • • 
horses, mules, &c. going at large without a keeper, may be put in, 
owner liable to penalty, 
towns may pel'mit neat bea.ts to go at large,. . 
persons suffering damage from such beasts may maintain action of trespass, 
but not where fence is sufficient, 
keeper of, to be chosen annually, 
his powers and duties, . 
impounder to deliver certificate to pound keeper, 
fOl'lll of certificate, . • 
no action to be brought against pound keeper till legal expenses are paid, 
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222 proceedings in Case damages demanded are unreasonable, 

beasts and estray" to be sent to pound keeper in ten days, 
penalty for neglect, 

222, 223 

po und keeper to advertise beasts, . 
and libel the safile if no owner appearS, 

proceedings upon and form of libel, 
writ of execution to issue on decree of sale, 
proceeds of sale how disposed of, • 
action of replevin to bl'Ought against impounder, 
mode of service of writ, 
penalty for rescuing beast t"llen into custody, 

for making pound breach, • 
proceedings when pllund breach is effected by minors, 
forfeiture. how recovered, • • 
limitation of actions, 
pound keepers' fees, . 
pl'ice fOl' lleeping beasts to be prescribed by Selectmen, 
former Acts repealed" . • 

PRINCIPAL FACTORS AND AGENTS. (See Factor.) 
PRINCETON, inhabitants of, required to Use broad rimmed wheels, 
PROBATE, Judge and Register of. (See Courts and Register of Probate.) 
REAL ESTATE, purchased during alienage, title to confil'lned to natnralized aliens, 

no title of any citizen, to be defeated on account of purchase from alien, 
pro~eedings where right in equity is attached or tal,en 011 execution, 

223 
223 
223 
224 
224 
225 
225 
225 
226 
226 
226 
227 
227 
227 
227 
227 

231 

110 
111 
196 



INDEX. 

RECORDER of Municipal Court for town of Bath, his powers nnd duties, 
REGISTER OF PROBATE, for County of York, Act respecting salary of, 

for County of Somerset, Act respecting salary of, 
for County of , Val do, Act respecting salary of, 

REPLEVIN, action of, may be maintained for beast impounded, . • 
REPJ{ESENTATIVES to Legislature may be chosen by towns on separate ballot, 
RETAILERS, Innholdel's and Common Victuallers, act for regulation of, 

not to sell less quantity than 28 gallons, 
penalty for so doing, . • • 

fOl' selling mixed liquors without license, • • . 
selectmen, assessors, &c, of towns to meet annually for the purpose of 

.211 
lOa 
109 
122 
225 
113 
232 
232 
232 
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granting licenses, 232 
persons licensed to gi\'e bonds, 233 
fee fOl' granting licenses, 233 
recol'll of, to be I<ept, 233 
licenses to expil'e 1st Monday in September, • 233 
innholuers to be provided with suitable provisions, &c. 234 
pellalty for neglect,. . • • 234 
innholders 1I0t to keep in their premises instruments used in gaming, 234 
nor suffer unlawrul games in their houses, 234 
penalty for so doing, 234 

for suffering disorderly conduct and drunkenness, • • 234, 235 
Selectmen to deliver lists orintemperate persons to innholder. and retailers, 235 
bond forfeited by selling spirituous liquors to such persons, 235 
Se~ectmen may prohibit sale to certain persons, 235 
penalty for selling when prohibited, 236 
Selectmen, &c, in certain caseS may revoke license, 236 
penalty lor purchasing liquors ror tho use ofintemperate persons, 236 
fines, rorreitures, how recol'ereu and disposeu of, 236 
Act to take effect in I:leptem bel', 231 

S. 
SALARTES of certain officers, Acts in rulation to, 102,104,109,112,113,122 
SECRETARY OF STA'l'E, returns or the number of school districts and chil-

dren to be made to annually, 209 
to fUl'llish blanl(s, ,. 209 

SEBEC, inhabitants of required to use broad rimmed wheels, . • 228 
SELECTMEN OF HALl.OWELL authorized to nlake rules and regulations for 

transportation or Gunpowder and grant licenses, • • • 101 
SCHOOLS, in towns and plantations regulated, 198 

amount of money to be raised and how applied, 193 
duties of instructors, 199 
Superintending School Committee to be chosen annually. 199 
their powers and duties, 199 
School Agents to be chosen annually. 200 
their powers and duties, 200 
duty or School Committee, 201 
Selectmen to fUl'llish hooks in certain cases, 202 
qualifications or instructors, 202 
school money how to be assessed, 202 
penalty for neglect to raise school money, 203 

fOl' neglect to choose school committee, 203 
fill' teaehing school contrary to provisions of Act, 203 

limits or school districts, how detel'lnined,. 203 
school districts made bodies cOl'porato, 204 
money how assigned to school districts, 204 
powers or inbabitants of scbool uistricts, 205 
lands to be taxed where they lie, 205 
taxes, how raised, 205 
town treasurer to enforce collection of taxes, 206 
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SCHOOLS, powers of (1ssessors to abate taxes, 
district meetings, how called, &c. 
proceedings when majority of voters are opposed to raising money, 

in caSe of disagreement as to location of school houses, 
agent to purchase fuel, make repaiJ's, &c" ' 
Selectmen to make returns of number of school district9 and children to 

Secretary of State, 
Secretary to furni,h blank returns, 
mode of proceeding in Portland and other places, 
to he maintained on islands, 
forfeitures and penalties how recovered and expended, 
annual 9tatement of scholars to be transmitted to Secretary of State, 
former Acts repealed, • 

SOMERSET, Register of Probate for county of, salary increased, 
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STATUTES, public. when to take effect, . , . 
fonner Act repealed, (Chap. 92.) • 

STEREOTYPE CHECK PLATE to be impressed on all bills over five dollars, 

101, 218 
218 
192 

~'. 
TAXATION, Portland Manufacturing Company exempt from for three years, III 
TRESPASS, action of, JUay be maintained against persons injuring booms and 

rafts, ,,104, 105 
'I'RUSTEE, when defendant, action to be continued to await hi9 di9c1osl1\'e, • 102, 103 

person liable as such on whom service has been made although not a resi-
dent within the State, . • • • • 230 

lJ. 
USURY, Act to restrain talring of, ] 89 

six pet' cent. legal rate of interest, . 189 
when g,'eater rate i9 reserved, debtor may avoid the excess, 190 
debtor may make oath that more than six pel' cent. i9 reserved, 190 
excess to be void unles9 creditor swears that more than six pel' cent. is 

not reserved, 190 
certain contrncts exempt, 191 
excess lIlay be recovered back, 191 
action to be bl'ought in one yeRl', 191 
negotiable securities endorsed, excepted, 191 
party taking usul'ious iuterest liable to cost, ] 91 
former Act repealed, 192 

w. 
'WALDO COUN'ry, term of S. J, Comt to be a law term, 118 

additional term to be held at Belfast, 118 
. Register of Probate of, salary increased, 122 

'WHEELS, Broad Rimmed, bounty on allowed if procUl'ed by inhahitants of cer-
tain towns, ., 228 

penalty fo,' u9ing 1e9s than a certain width, • 229 
'I'OIVn Treasurol' to keep acconnt of all bounties paid, 229 
towns authorized to raise bounty money, 229 
duty of persons claiming bounty, 229 
penalty for tualting false statements, 229 
forfeiture9 and penaltie9, how recovered, 230 
to be nsed on Baring and Honltol) road, 231 
penalty for violating provisions of Act, " 231 

WINTHROP, town of, penalty fa" destroying picllere! in, . , • 112 
'WOLVES, 'WILD CATS, BEARS, &c., Act encouraging destruction of, repealed, 121 

Y. 
YORK, Register of Probate in, salary increased, 102 


